(based on the Subscription Price of HK$19.93 per Subscription Share). The net proceeds of
the Subscription (after deducting related professional fees and related expenses) are expected
to be approximately HK$4,239,880 and the net Subscription Price per Subscription Share
will be approximately HK$19.63. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the
Subscription as general working capital.

The Directors consider that the Subscription represents an opportunity to raise capital for the
Company to broaden the capital base of the Company. Accordingly, the Directors (including
the independent non-executive Directors) consider the Subscription Agreement is fair and
reasonable and the Subscription is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the Completion (assuming no other change in the
shareholding of the Company):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Substantial Shareholders
Merchant World Investments
Limited (Note 2) 2,911,200 17.80 2,911,200 17.57

Greater Elite Holdings Limited
(Note 3) 1,961,010 11.99 1,961,010 11.84

Lei Meng Fong 2,725,272 16.67 2,725,272 16.45
The Subscriber 1,032,300 6.31 1,248,300 7.53

Public Shareholders
Other public Shareholders 7,721,850 47.23 7,721,850 46.61

Total 16,351,632 100.00 16,567,632 100.00

– 4 –

Notes:

1. The percentage figures have been subjected to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals

and sums of amounted listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

2. These shares are held by Merchant World Investments Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr. Loh

Swee Keong, an Executive Director of the Company.

3. These Shares are held by Great Elite Holdings Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr. Law Fung Yuen

Paul.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12

MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.